
**IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES**

SOUTH FLORIDA WATER MANAGEMENT DISTRICT,
Petitioner,

-v.-

MICCOSUKEE TRIBE OF INDIANS, *et al.,*
Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Eleventh Circuit**

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* THE CITY OF NEW YORK, THE
ASSOCIATION OF METROPOLITAN WATER AGENCIES,
THE NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF FLOOD AND
STORMWATER MANAGEMENT AGENCIES, THE
AMERICAN WATER WORKS ASSOCIATION, AND THE
ASSOCIATION OF METROPOLITAN SEWERAGE
AGENCIES IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

MICHAEL A. CARDOZO,
Corporation Counsel of the
City of New York
Attorney for *Amicus Curiae*
The City of New York
100 Church Street
New York, NY 10007
(212) 788-1585

LEONARD J. KOERNER,*
SUSAN E. AMRON,
HILARY MELTZER,
WILLIAM S. PLACHE,
of Counsel.

*Counsel of Record
(Additional Counsel Listed on Inside Cover)
September 10, 2003

ROBERT J. SANER

General Counsel for *Amici*
Association of Metropolitan Water Agencies and
National Association of Flood and Stormwater
Management Agencies
Powers, Pyles, Sutter & Verville, P.C.
1875 Eye Street N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20006
(202) 466-6550

KENNETH A. RUBIN

Counsel for
American Water Works Association
Morgan, Lewis & Bockius LLP
1111 Pennsylvania Avenue, NW
Washington, DC 20004
(202) 739-5140

ALEXANDRA DAPOLITO DUNN

General Counsel
Association of Metropolitan Sewerage Agencies
1816 Jefferson Place, NW
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 533-1803

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
INTERESTS OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	5
TYPICAL BACKGROUND	8
ARGUMENT.....	11
I. THE NPDES PROGRAM WAS NOT INTENDED TO APPLY TO TRANSFERS AND DIVERSIONS OF UNTREATED WATER FOR PUBLIC PURPOSES.	11
A. The NPDES Program Is Not an Appropriate Mechanism for Regulating Diversions of Water.....	12
B. Congress Did Not Intend to Apply the NPDES Permit Program to Transfers and Diversions of Untreated Water.	14

C. More Appropriate Regulatory Mechanisms Exist Under Federal and State Law for Addressing Diversions of Untreated Water.....15

II. RECENT DECISIONS OF THE FIRST, SECOND AND ELEVENTH CIRCUITS, UNLIKE THE ESTABLISHED DECISIONS OF THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA AND SIXTH CIRCUITS, INTERPRET THE TERM “ADDITION” INCORRECTLY.....23

III. THE HOLDINGS OF *GORSUCH* AND *CONSUMERS POWER* ARE NOT BASED ON UNDUE DEFERENCE TO USEPA.....26

CONCLUSION.....30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page</u>
<i>Appalachian Power Co. v. Train</i> , 545 F.2d 1351 (4 th Cir. 1976).....	14
<i>Catskill Mountains Chapter of Trout Unlimited, Inc. v. City of New York</i> , 273 F.3d 481 (2 nd Cir. 2001).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Catskill Mountains Chapter of Trout Unlimited, Inc. v. City of New York</i> , 244 F.Supp.2d 41 (N.D.N.Y. 2003)	9
<i>Chevron U.S.A. Inc. v. Natural Resources Defense Council</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984)	26, 27
<i>Christensen v. Harris County</i> , 529 U.S. 576 (2000)	26, 27, 28
<i>Committee to Save Mokelumne River v. East Bay Municipal Utility Dist.</i> , 13 F.3d 305 (9 th Cir. 1993), <i>cert. denied sub nom. Members of Cal. Reg'l Water Quality Control Board v. Comm. to Save Mokelumne River</i> , 513 U.S. 873 (1994).....	24
<i>Dubois v. United States Dep't of Agric.</i> , 102 F.3d 1273 (1 st Cir. 1996).....	11, 24-25
<i>Miccosukee Tribe of Indians et. al v. South Florida Water Management Dist.</i> , 280 F.3d 1364 (11 th Cir. 2002)	<i>passim</i>
<i>National Wildlife Federation v. Consumers Power</i> , 862 F.2d 580 (6 th Cir. 1988)	<i>passim</i>
<i>National Wildlife Federation v. Gorsuch</i> , 693 F.2d 156 (D.C. Cir. 1982).....	<i>passim</i>

<i>Northern Plains Resource Council v. Fidelity Exploration and Development Co., 325 F.3d 1155 (9th Cir. 2003)</i>	25
<i>United States v. Law</i> , 979 F.2d 977 (4 th Cir. 1992)	24

Statutes and Regulations

Federal Statutes

Rules of the Supreme Court of the United States, 28 U.S.C. Rule 37 (2003).....	1
Clean Water Act of 1972, Pub. L. 92-500, 86 Stat. 880 (Oct. 18, 1972)	5
Clean Water Act, 33 U.S.C. §§ 1251 <i>et seq.</i> (2003)	<i>passim</i>
Clean Water Act, 33 U.S.C. § 1251(b)	26
Clean Water Act, 33 U.S.C. § 1251(g)	26
Clean Water Act, 33 U.S.C. § 1311(a)	11, 23
Clean Water Act, 33 U.S.C. § 1313(d)	16, 17
Clean Water Act, 33 U.S.C. § 1314(f).....	7, 14
Clean Water Act, 33 U.S.C. § 1329(a)(1).....	16, 17
Clean Water Act, 33 U.S.C. § 1342.....	<i>passim</i>
Clean Water Act, 33 U.S.C. § 1362(12)	11, 24
Safe Drinking Water Act, 42 U.S.C. § 300(f) <i>et seq.</i> (2003).....	19, 20, 21

Federal Regulations

40 C.F.R. § 122.26 (2003)	18
40 C.F.R. § 122.32(a)(1)	18
40 C.F.R. § 122.44(d)(1)	9, 13

40 C.F.R. § 130.6(c)(4)	17
40 C.F.R. § 130.7(a)	17
Surface Water Treatment Rule, 40 C.F.R. § 141.70 <i>et seq.</i> (2003).....	19, 20, 21
Surface Water Treatment Rule, 40 C.F.R. § 141.171	20, 21

State Statutes

New York State Environmental Conservation Law § 15-0505 (McKinney 2003)	22
New York State Environmental Conservation Law § 15-0801	22
New York State Environmental Conservation Law § 15-0805	22
New York State Environmental Conservation Law § 15-1313(2).....	21
New York State Environmental Conservation Law § 15-1501	22
New York State Environmental Conservation Law § 17-0301	21
New York State Environmental Conservation Law § 17-0501	22

State Regulations

N.Y. Comp. Codes R. & Regs. tit. 6, Part 670 (2003).....	10, 22
N.Y. Comp. Codes R. & Regs. tit. 6, § 700 <i>et seq.</i>	21
N.Y. Comp. Codes R. & Regs. tit. 6, § 703.2.....	9

Other

http://www.epa.gov/compliance/planning/data/ (last updated April 8, 2003)	12
USEPA, Fiscal Year 1998 Integrity Act Report to the President and Congress, http://epa.gov/ocfo/integrity/integrity.pdf (last updated December 29, 1998)	12
http://epa.gov/ocfo/finstatement/2002ar/ar02_goal2.pdf (last updated January 31, 2003).....	12-13
http://cfpub.epa.gov/npdes/permitissuance/backlog.cfm (last updated July 15, 2003).....	13
http://epa.gov/npdes/images/permit_backlog.gif	13
http://www.epa.gov/ocfo/plan/2003goal2.pdf (last updated March 5, 2003)	13
http://cfpub.epa.gov/npdes/home.cfm?program_id=6 (last updated June 26, 2002)	18
http://www.dec.state.ny.us/website/dow/MS4Permit.pdf (last modified January 8, 2003).....	19
